

No. 19-35460
(Consolidated with Nos. 19-35461 and 19-35462)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Alaska
No. 3:17-cv-00101 (Hon. Sharon L. Gleason)

FEDERAL APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

DENNIS DAUGHERTY
SUSAN HOVEN CASON
Attorneys
Division of Mineral Resources
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
SARAH D. HIMMELHOCH
JUSTIN D. HEMINGER
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-5442
justin.heminger@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.....	4
B. Prior presidential withdrawal decisions	6
C. The President’s Executive Order.....	7
D. The League’s lawsuit.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. This action should be dismissed because it fails to satisfy three threshold requirements	11
A. The League has no Article III case-or-controversy or ripe claim.....	11
1. The League has not established an Article III injury-in-fact caused by the Executive Order	13
2. This suit is not ripe because Interior has taken no concrete action, and the League faces no hardship.....	25

B.	The League has no waiver of sovereign immunity	30
1.	Congress declined to waive sovereign immunity for this suit	31
2.	The <i>Larson</i> exceptions to sovereign immunity do not apply	34
C.	The League has no cause of action.....	38
1.	Congress has not established a cause of action to sue the President for OCSLA withdrawal decisions.....	38
2.	The Court should decline to recognize a new equitable cause of action.....	41
3.	The district court improperly granted equitable relief against the President.....	43
II.	OCSLA grants the President authority to modify and undo presidential withdrawals of areas of the Outer Continental Shelf.....	45
A.	Section 12(a)'s text grants the President broad discretionary authority over withdrawals, including their size, purpose, and duration.....	45
1.	The President "may, from time to time," withdraw "any" unleased areas of the Outer Continental Shelf	46
2.	The authority to "withdraw" may be temporary.....	51
3.	The withdrawal power belongs to "The President of the United States"	57
B.	OCSLA's structure and purpose confirm that the President may reconsider presidential withdrawals	61

C.	Even if OCSLA is ambiguous, the President can reconsider presidential withdrawals	69
1.	The history of presidential conduct confirms the President’s authority	69
2.	Congress has acquiesced in the President’s authority	71
3.	The district court’s extra-statutory analysis was flawed.....	73
4.	Legislative history supports the President’s authority	75
	CONCLUSION	77
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12, 26
<i>AFL-CIO v. Khan</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	71
<i>Albertson v. FCC</i> , 182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	54
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	38, 39
<i>Alexander v. Trump</i> , 753 Fed. Appx 201 (5th Cir. 2018) <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1200 (2019)	41
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 705 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Aminoil U.S.A., Inc. v. California Water Resources Board</i> , 674 F.2d 1227 (9th Cir. 1982).....	36
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	58, 61
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	35
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Bova v. City of Medford</i> , 564 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15

Center for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne,
588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)23, 24

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Department of Interior,
563 F.3d. 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....28, 29

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....13, 19

Clouser v. Espy,
42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994)32

Coons v. Lew,
762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014)26

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994).....35, 37

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981).....40

Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989).....64, 65

Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA,
420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005),
rev'd on other grounds, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)24, 25

Doe 2 v. Trump,
319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018).....43

Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.,
565 U.S. 606 (2012).....42

Dunn v. Black, P.S. v. United States,
492 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2007)30

E.V. v. Robinson,
906 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2018)34, 35

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....60

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....31–34, 36, 44, 61

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)42, 60

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....41

GTNX, Inc. v. INTTRA, Inc.,
789 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2015)54

Habeas Corpus Resource Center v. U.S. Department of Justice,
816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016)12, 26

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....72

In re Zappos.com, Inc.,
888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)22, 23

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....30

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996).....30

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949).....34–36, 39

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12, 13, 19, 20

Macktal v. Chao,
286 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2002)54

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)70

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)69

*Michigan Corrections Organization v. Michigan Department
of Corrections*, 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014).....41, 42

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....44

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....43

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014).....40, 69

North Slope Borough v. Andrus,
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....15, 28

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....27

Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton,
139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....61, 64

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....34

*People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Department of
Health & Human Services*, 917 F.2d 15 (9th Cir. 1990).....22

Reno v. Catholic Social Services,
509 U.S. 43 (1993).....28, 30

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States,
417 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005)39

Scharff v. Raytheon Co. Short Term Disability Plan,
581 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2009)11

Secretary of Interior v. California,
464 U.S. 312 (1984).....15, 16, 28

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)37, 40

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. BLM,
425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005)53

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....17, 24

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....43

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)12

Tribal Village of Akutan v. Hodel,
869 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988)16, 19, 63

Trujillo v. General Electric Co.,
621 F.2d 1084 (10th Cir. 1980)54

Trump v. Sierra Club,
No. 19A60, 2019 WL 3369425 (S. Ct. July 26, 2019).....37

Union Oil Co. v. Morton,
512 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1975)66

United States v. Consolidated Mines & Smelting Co.,
455 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1971)55

United States v. Geophysical Corp. of Alaska,
732 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1984)62

United States v. Lewis,
67 F.3d 225 (9th Cir. 1995)69

United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,
236 U.S. 459 (1915).....53, 71

United States v. Yakima Tribal Court,
806 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986)35, 36

Village of False Pass v. Clark,
733 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984)16

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....64

Wilderness Society v. Griles,
824 F.2d 4 (9th Cir. 1987)21, 22

Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003)52, 62

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....40, 44

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....41

Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules

5 U.S.C. § 70232, 33, 35

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)32

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)32

Marine Mammal Protection Act
16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(A)19

Endangered Species Act
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 et seq.19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13612

National Environmental Policy Act
42 U.S.C. §§ 423119

General Withdrawal Statute (Pickett Act)	
43 U.S.C. § 141.....	76
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act	
43 U.S.C. §§ 1331 et seq.	3
43 U.S.C. § 1331(a).....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3).....	4, 5, 63
43 U.S.C. § 1337(a).....	5, 14, 15
43 U.S.C. § 1340.....	5, 14
43 U.S.C. § 1340(a)(1)	18
43 U.S.C. § 1341(a).....	6, 45
43 U.S.C. § 1341(b).....	6, 68
43 U.S.C. § 1341(c).....	68
43 U.S.C. § 1341(d).....	56, 68
43 U.S.C. § 1341(e).....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1341(f).....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1344.....	5, 14, 15
43 U.S.C. § 1349.....	28, 32, 33, 38
43 U.S.C. § 1351.....	5, 14
Antiquities Act	
54 U.S.C. § 320301(b).....	75
General Withdrawal Statute (Pickett Act)	
ch. 420, 36 Stat. 847 (1910).....	76

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act ch. 345, 67 Stat. 462 (1953).....	5, 33, 66
Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976).....	76
Pub. L. No. 95-372, 92 Stat. 629 (1978).....	33
Pub. L. No. 104-185, 110 Stat. 1700 (1996).....	71
Pub. L. No. 105-362, 112 Stat. 3280 (1998).....	71
Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005).....	71
Pub. L. No. 111-212, 124 Stat. 2302 (2010).....	71
Pub. L. No. 113-67, 127 Stat. 1165 (2013).....	71
30 C.F.R. Part 551.....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	3
Circuit Rule 28-2.7.....	3

Executive and Legislative Materials

<i>Proposed Abolishment of Castle Pinckney National Monument,</i> 39 Op. Att’y Gen. 185 (1938).....	73
<i>Withdrawal of Public Lands,</i> 40 Op. Att’y Gen. 73 (1941).....	55, 74
Proclamation No. 2667 (Sept. 28, 1945), 10 Fed. Reg. 12,303 (Oct. 2, 1945)	4
Executive Order 9633, 10 Fed. Reg. 12,305 (Oct. 2, 1945)	4
Joint Hearings on S. 1988 and Similar House Bills Before the Committees on the Judiciary, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948)	75
S. 2165, 80th Cong. 2d Sess. (Feb. 17, 1948).....	76

Executive Order 10426,
18 Fed. Reg. 405 (Jan. 16, 1953).....4

H.R. Rep. No. 83-413 (1953).....62

S. Rep. 83-411 (1953).....76

Executive Order 13795,
82 Fed. Reg. 20,815 (Apr. 28, 2017).....passim

Other Authorities

*Funk & Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary of
the English Language* (1945)47, 52

John W. Lowe, *Withdrawals and Similar Matters Affecting Public
Lands*, 4 Rocky Mt. Mineral Law Inst. 55 (1958).....55

The Oxford English Dictionary (1933).....47, 52

*The Strategic Petroleum Reserve: Authorization, Operation, and
Drawdown Policy*, CRS Report (May 1, 2017)67

Adam Vann, *Offshore Oil and Gas Development: Legal Framework*,
CRS Report (Apr. 13, 2018)72, 73

*Webster’s New International Dictionary of
the English Language* (2d ed. 1947).....47, 52
